506642674 05/03/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6689484

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLINTON STRONG	05/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRONG PRODUCTS GROUP, LTD. D/B/A CONNECTRAC		
Street Address: 8707 CHANCELLOR ROW			
City:	DALLAS		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75247		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	17306700			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)378-9115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patent@fbfk.law

Correspondent Name: FERGUSON BRASWELL FRASER KUBASTA PC

Address Line 1: 2500 DALLAS PKWY, SUITE 600

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75903

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH PHILIP DAHM
SIGNATURE: /Elizabeth Philip Dahm/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=1_Assignment_Strong_Connectrac#page1.tif source=1_Assignment_Strong_Connectrac#page2.tif source=1_Assignment_Strong_Connectrac#page3.tif source=1_Assignment_Strong_Connectrac#page4.tif source=1_Assignment_Strong_Connectrac#page5.tif source=1_Assignment_Strong_Connectrac#page6.tif source=1_Assignment_Strong_Connectrac#page6.tif

PATENT 506642674 REEL: 056119 FRAME: 0421

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Confirmatory Assignment of Patents and Trademarks ("Assignment") is made May 17, 2019 (the "Effective Date") by and between Clinton R. Strong, an individual residing in Dallas, Texas (hereafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Strong Products Group, Ltd. d/b/a Connectrac (hereafter referred to as "Assignee"), a limited partnership organized under the laws of the State of Texas having its principal place of business at 8707 Chancellor Row, Dallas, Texas 75247.

WHEREAS, Assignor is a co-founder and a co-owner of Assignee; and

WHEREAS, public records presently indicate that Assignor is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to the pending patent applications and issued patents identified in Appendix A attached hereto, including all inventions referenced therein, letters patent issued thereon, and applications for letters patent applied for with respect thereto, throughout the world, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions, substitutions, and reexaminations of any of the foregoing throughout the world ("Patents"); and

WHEREAS, public records presently indicate that Assignor is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to the pending trademark applications and registered trademarks identified in Appendix B attached hereto, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, although public records indicate ownership of the Patents and Trademarks by Assignor, at all relevant times both Assignor and Assignee have operated as if the Patents and Trademarks were owned by Assignee, including but not limited to Assignee paying all fees and expenses associated with developing and protecting the Patents and Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, for purposes of confirming Assignee's ownership of the Patents and Trademarks and publicly recording Assignee's ownership, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Patents and Trademarks, and Assignee desires to acquire the same; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and the Assignee agree as follows.

I. Assignment of Patents.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents, existing improvements thereto, know-how, technology, concepts, methods, processes, formulae, data and other proprietary information therein, together with all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of said Patents and all causes of action (either at law or equity) with respect thereto,

PATENT REEL: 056119 FRAME: 0422 the right of recovery, including but not limited to damages, for such infringement, and the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to record ownership of the Patents directly in Assignee's own name in any jurisdiction, municipality or agency in which recordation is required.

II. Assignment of Trademarks.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Trademarks, together with all goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, as well as all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of said Trademarks and all causes of action (either at law or equity) with respect thereto, the right of recovery, including but not limited to damages, for such infringement, and the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to record ownership of the Trademarks directly in Assignee's own name in any jurisdiction, municipality or agency in which recordation is required.

III. Further Documentation.

Assignor agrees to execute and provide to Assignee promptly after execution and delivery of this Assignment of Patents and Trademarks such further instruments and documents and assignments as may reasonably requested by Assignee and reasonably necessary to effectuate the purpose of this Assignment of Patents and Trademarks and to enable Assignee to record in Assignee's name all of Assignor's rights in and to the Patents and Trademarks with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other appropriate governmental agency.

* * * * * * INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK * * * * *

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

PATENT REEL: 056119 FRAME: 0423

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

CLINTON R. STRONG ("ASSIGNOR")

STRONG PRODUCTS GROUP, LTD. D/B/A CONNECTRAC ("ASSIGNEE")

BY: RINDA, LLC, ITS MANAGING GENERAL PARTNER

Date Signed

<u>APPENDIX A - PATENTS</u>

Country	File Date	Appl. Ser. No.	Grant Date	Patent No.	Title
US	4/10/97	08/835,709	5/20/03	6,566,598	Raceway for Providing Power and Communications Connectivity
US	5/19/03	10/441,140	1/18/05	6,844,493	Raceway for Providing Power and Communications Connectivity
US	3/13/15	14/776,916	5/1/18	9,960,554	Raceway with Connecivity Recepticles
US	4/30/18	15/967,455	5/7/19	10,283,919	Raceway with Connecivity Recepticles
US	3/25/19	16/364,015			Modular Low Profile Raceway to Provide Power and/or Data Connectivity
US	5/21/18	15/985,693			Low Profile Raceway
US	9/26/18	62/737,094			Modular Low Profile Raceway to Provide Power and/or Data Connectivity
US	3/25/19	62/823,611			Modular Low Profile Raceway to Provide Power and/or Data Connectivity
US	3/25/19	29/684,981			Modular Low Profile Raceway to Provide Power and/or Data Connectivity
US	5/13/19	16/411,468			Low Profile Raceway
AU	3/26/19	201911660			Raceway Components
AU	3/26/19	201911675			Raceway Housing
AU	3/26/19	201911676			Raceway Connectors
CA	3/26/19	186678			Raceway Components
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0001			Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes

APPENDIX A TO CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

A-1

	٦	T I	1
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0002	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0003	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0004	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0005	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0006	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0007	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0008	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0009	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0010	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0011	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0012	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0013	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0014	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0015	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0016	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0017	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0018	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes

EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0019	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0020	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0021	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes
EUIPO	3/26/19	006337127-0022	Cable Conduits, Electric Couplings and Cable Boxes

<u>APPENDIX B – TRADEMARKS</u>

Trademark	Country	App. Ser. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class/Goods & Services
CONNECTRAC	US	78/567,883	Feb. 15, 2005	3,178,189	Nov. 28, 2006	9 - Raceways for providing power and/or
						communication connectivity

APPENDIX B TO CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

B-1

PATENT

RECORDED: 05/03/2021 REEL: 056119 FRAME: 0428